
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANCO LABORATORIES LLC,
Applicant,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE
OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS; AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICIANS;
CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS; SHAUN JESTER, D.O.;
REGINA FROST-CLARK, M.D.; TYLER JOHNSON, D.O.; GEORGE DELGADO, M.D.,
Respondents.

To the Honorable Samuel Anthony Alito, Jr.,
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and
Circuit Justice for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANT

James C. Stansel
Melissa B. Kimmel
Kelly Falconer Goldberg
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 835-3400

Marienna Murch
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533
(415) 591-6000

Beth S. Brinkmann
Counsel of Record
Brienne Bharkhda
Peter Safir
Julie Dohm
Daniel G. Randolph
Elizabeth Sharkey
Kendall T. Burchard
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
bbrinkmann@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Congress Vested FDA with Authority to Make Safety and Effectiveness Determinations that Rely on the Expertise of the Agency, Extensive Input from Other Stakeholders, and a Thorough and Rigorous Process..... 5

II. Applicant is Likely to Succeed on the Merits Against Plaintiffs’ Challenge to FDA’s REMS Modifications. 9

A. FDA’s Use of Data that Involved the REMS Does Not Mean It Had Inadequate Data to Support a Change in the REMS. 10

B. FDA’s Elimination of Mandatory Reporting by Healthcare Providers of Non-Fatal Adverse Events to Drug Application Holders Does Not Deprive FDA of Data Necessary to its Safety Evaluation. 14

III. Applicant is Likely to Succeed on its Challenge to Standing Because Plaintiffs Are Multiple Steps Removed from Any Alleged Actual Injury..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) | 16 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 4, 16, 17 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2020) | 5 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 5, 17 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) | 18 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973) | 7 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|----------|
| 21 U.S.C. | |
| § 321(g)(1) | 5 |
| § 355(i)(2) | 6 |
| § 355-1 | 3, 8 |
| § 355-1(a) | 14 |
| § 355-1(c) | 11 |
| § 355-1(d) | 11 |
| § 355-1(d)(4)(C) | 14 |
| § 355-1(g) | 14 |
| § 355-1(g)(2) | 12 |
| § 355-1(g)(4)(A) | 10 |
| § 355-1(g)(4)(B) | 10 |
| § 355-1(g)(4)(B)(i) | 4 |
| § 355(a) | 6 |
| § 355(b)(1)(A) | 6 |
| § 355(b)(5)(A) | 8 |
| § 355(c)(1)(A) | 7 |
| § 355(d) | 6, 7, 19 |
| § 355(e) | 7 |
| § 393(b)(1) | 7 |
| § 393(b)(2)(B) | 5 |
| § 393(b)(4) | 7 |

| | |
|-----------|---|
| 21 U.S.C. | |
| § 393(c) | 8 |
| § 393(e) | 8 |

Regulations

| | |
|----------------|----|
| 21 C.F.R. | |
| § 312.20(a) | 6 |
| § 312.20(b) | 6 |
| § 312.21 | 6 |
| § 312.23(a)(8) | 6 |
| § 314.80 | 14 |
| § 314.81 | 14 |
| § 314.98 | 14 |
| § 314.520 | 13 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Christine M. Cheng et al., <i>Coverage of FDA Medication Boxed Warnings in Commonly Used Drug Information Resources</i> , 170 Arch. Intern. Med. 831 (2010) | 19 |
| FDA, <i>Benefit-Risk Assessment for New Drug and Biological Products: Guidance for Industry</i> (Sept. 2021) | 19 |
| FDA, Guidance for Industry, <i>REMS Assessment: Planning and Reporting</i> (Jan. 2019) | 12 |
| FDA, Guidance for Industry, <i>Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies: Modifications and Revisions</i> (June 2020 Rev. 2) | 11 |
| FDA, MedWatch: Safety Information and Adverse Event Reporting Program (last visited Apr. 13, 2023) | 14 |
| Gerald J. Dal Pan et al., <i>Postmarketing Spontaneous Pharmacovigilance Reporting Systems</i> , in <i>Textbook of Pharmacoepidemiology</i> (3d ed. 2021) | 14 |
| PhRMA, Annual Membership Survey (2022) | 20 |
| PhRMA, <i>Research and Development</i> (last visited Apr. 13, 2023) | 1 |
